shares of outstanding NewHold Class A common stock that were redeemed, resulting in an aggregate payment of $87.6 million out of the trust account, at a redemption price of
$10.00 per share.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of
operations and financial position would have been had the Business Combination, and the PIPE Investment taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the
future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company. Further, it should be noted the Private Placement Warrants are currently classified as
fair value liability instruments. The final accounting of the transaction, including the earnout, Founder Shares and private and public warrants, will be finalized by Evolv and
reported on in the first reporting period following the consummation of the Business Combination.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical   Historical   Transaction   PIPE

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Accounting

Adjustments
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,963  $ 181  $ (12,257)5(b)  $   280,1145(n) $ 354,067
   166,5705(d)
   (2,940)5(k)
   (87,564)5(m)

Restricted cash   400   -   -   -   400
Accounts receivable   2,799   -   -   -   2,799
Inventory   3,869   -   -   -   3,869
Current portion of commission asset   842   -   -   -   842
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,395   145   -   -   8,540

Total current assets   26,268   326   63,809   280,114   370,517
Commission asset, noncurrent   2,192   -   -   -   2,192
Property and equipment, net   17,552   -   -   -   17,552
Cash and investments held in trust account   -   172,608   (6,038)5(a)   -   -
   (166,570)5(d)
Restricted cash, noncurrent   275   -   -   -   275
Long-term contract assets   239   -   -   -   239

Total assets   $ 46,526  $ 172,934  $ (108,799)  $ 280,114  $ 390,775

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 9,798  $ 296  $ -  $ -  $ 10,094
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,493   7,310   (152)5(f)   -   12,651
Accrued income and franchise taxes   -   100   -   -   100
Current portion of deferred rent   163   -   -   -   163
Current portion of deferred revenue   3,769   -   -   -   3,769
Current portion of long-term debt   29,606   -   (29,606)5(f)   -   -

Total current liabilities   48,829   7,706   (29,758)   -   26,777
Deferred revenue, noncurrent   681   -   -   -   681
Derivative liability   20,206   -   (20,206)5(f)   -   -
Earn-out liability   -   -   82,7995(j)   -   82,799
Common stock warrant liability   922   -   (922)5(i)   -   -
Warrant liability   -   25,124   (14,912)5(c)   -   10,212
Deferred underwriting compensation   -   6,038   (6,038)5(a)   -   -
Long-term debt, noncurrent   18,548   -   (3,196)5(f)   -   15,352

Total liabilities   89,186   38,868   7,767   -   135,821

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021 — (Continued)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Historical   Historical   Transaction   PIPE

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Accounting
Adjustments

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

NewHold common stock subject to possible redemption   -   129,066   (129,066)5(m)  -   -
Evolv convertible preferred stock; (Series A,A-1, B, and B-1)   75,877   -   (75,877)5(e)   -   -
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
NewHold convertible preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
NewHold Class A common stock   -   -   1005(l)   305(n)  138
   -5(d)
   85(m)
NewHold Class B common stock   -   -   -   -   -
Evolv common stock   35   -   2175(e)   -   -
   45(f)
   35(g)
   45(i)
   (263)5(l)
Additional paid-in capital   11,435   28,620   (12,257)5(b)   280,0845(n)  385,783
   14,9125(c)
   -5(d)
   75,6605(e)
   54,1165(f)
   (3)5(g)
   9225(h)
   (4)5(i)
   (82,799)5(j)
   (2,940)5(k)
   (23,457)5(l)
   41,4945(m)
Accumulated deficit   (130,007)   (23,620)   (960)5(f)   (130,967)
   23,6205(l)

Stockholders' deficit   (118,537)   5,000   88,377   280,114   254,954
Total liabilities, convertible preferred
stock and stockholders' deficit   $ 46,526  $ 172,934  $ (108,799)  $ 280,114  $ 390,775

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue  $ 4,954  $ -  $ -  $ 4,954
Subscription revenue   2,813   -   -   2,813
Service revenue   712   -   -   712

Total revenue
  8,479   -   -   8,479

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product revenue   4,304   -   -   4,304

Cost of subscription revenue   1,456   -   -   1,456
Cost of service revenue   540   -   -   540

Total cost of revenue   6,300   -   -   6,300
Gross profit   2,179   -   -   2,179

Operating expenses:
Research and development   4,689   -   -   4,689
Sales and marketing   8,774   -   -   8,774
General and administrative   4,179   8,132   -   12,311

Total operating expenses   17,642   8,132   -   25,774
Loss from operations   (15,463)   (8,132)   -   (23,595)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (5,702)   -   5,0476(a)  (655)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (11,820)   -   -   (11,820)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (2,220)   -   -   (2,220)
Change in fair value of warrants   (921)   (3,605)   2,0706(c)   (1,535)

   9216(d)  892
Interest income   -   29   (29)6(b)  -

Total other income (expense)   (20,663)   (3,576)   8,009   (15,338)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (36,126)  $ (11,708)  $ 8,009  $ (38,933)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (1.23)  $ (2.72)   $ (0.27)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   29,322,119   4,312,500   138,845,104   143,157,604

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

(A)

Evolv
(B)

NHIC
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Product revenue  $ 1,279  $ -  $ -  $ 1,279
Subscription revenue   2,637   -   -   2,637
Service revenue   869   -   -   869

Total revenue   4,785   -   -   4,785
Cost of revenues:

Cost of product revenue   1,177   -   -   1,177
Cost of subscription revenue   1,824   -   -   1,824
Cost of service revenue   495   -   -   495

Total cost of revenue   3,496   -   -   3,496
Gross profit   1,289   -   -   1,289

Operating expenses:
Research and development   15,710   -   -   15,710
Sales and marketing   7,365   -   -   7,365
General and administrative   5,110   1,030   -   6,140

Total operating expenses   28,185   1,030   -   29,215
Loss from operations   (26,896)   (1,030)   -   (27,926)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (430)   -   407(a)   (390)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (66)   -   (5,566)7(b)  (5,632)
Cost of issuance of public and private warrants   -   (390)   -   (390)
Change in fair value of warrants

  -   (10,571)   6,2677(d)   (4,304)
Interest income   -   79   (79)7(c)   -

Total other income (expense)   (496)   (10,882)   662   (10,716)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (27,392)  $ (11,912)  $ 662  $ (38,642)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders – basic and diluted  $ (1.16)  $ (2.97)   $ (0.27)
Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic and diluted   23,625,483   4,312,500   138,845,104   143,157,604

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transactions

The Business Combination

The board of directors of NewHold Investment Corp., a Delaware corporation (“NewHold”), unanimously approved the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger
Agreement”) by and among NewHold, NHIC Sub Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of NewHold (“Merger Sub”), and Evolv Technologies, Inc. dba

Evolv Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Evolv”) .. Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, a business combination between NewHold and Evolv will be

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of

operations and financial position would have been had the Business Combination, and the PIPE Investment taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the
future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company.

3. Accounting for the Business Combination

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, although NewHold will issue

shares for outstanding equity interests of Evolv in the Business Combination, NewHold will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes.
Accordingly, the Business Combination will be treated as the equivalent of Evolv issuing stock for the net assets of NewHold, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets
of NewHold will be stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Operations prior to the Business Combination will be those of Evolv.

4. Capitalization

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of common stock of Evolv following the Business Combination, and the PIPE Investment:

Equity Capitalization Summary  Shares   %
Evolv Equity Holders   100,351,091   70.1%
NHIC Public Stockholders   8,494,013   5.9%
NHIC Sponsor(1)   4,312,500   3.0%
PIPE Investors(2)   30,000,000   21.0%
Total Class A common stock   143,157,604   100.0%

(1) The 4,312,500 NHIC Sponsor Shares (“Founder Shares”) outstanding are subject to certain share-performance-based vesting provisions whereas 50% of the Founder
Shares shall vest at the closing of the Merger, 25% of the Founder Shares shall vest on or before the fifth anniversary of the Closing if the closing share price of the
common stock equals or exceeds $12.50 over any 20 trading days within a 30-day trading period and the remaining 25% will vest on or before the fifth anniversary of the
Closing if the closing share price of the common stock equals or exceeds $15.00 over any 20 trading days within any 30-day trading period.